Accordingly, the above condensed consolidated statement of financial condition information is presented as if ASC 810-10 and
ASC480-10-S99 had been applied historically.

43

Edgar Filing: Interactive Brokers Group, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

53

Table of Contents

(5)
In December of 2010, the Company paid a special cash dividend of $1.79 per share to holders of the Company's common stock. The
payment of the dividend resulted in a decrease in the Company's stockholders' equity (deficit) balances from the prior year.

(6)
Effective from May 2007, stockholders' equity (deficit) includes the accumulated effect of remeasuring redeemable members' interests
to their redemption value at the end of each accounting period pursuant to ASC 810-10 and ASC 480-10-S99. This accounting,
required prior to the amendment to the Exchange Agreement more fully described in Note 4 to the consolidated financial statements
included elsewhere in this Amended Annual Report on Form 10-K/A, differs from total stockholders' equity previously reported as
follows (in millions) as follows:

Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)
Adjustments

December 31,
Previously
reported

Redeemable
noncontrolling

interests Other As Restated
2007 $408.4 ($8,432.5) $3.1 ($8,021.0)
2008 513.9 (2,446.4) 4.7 (1,927.8)
2009 574.9 (1,938.7) 7.0 (1,356.8)
2010 487.8 (2,526.1) 9.1 (2,029.2)
2011 571.2 (1,045.2) 14.5 (459.5)

(7)
Other noncontrolling interests represent immaterial nonredeemable interests in certain Group subsidiaries which have been accounted
for at book value and as permanent capital since January 1, 2009 pursuant to the requirements of ASC 810-10.

44

Edgar Filing: Interactive Brokers Group, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

54

Table of Contents

 ITEM 7.   MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

   The following discussion should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and the related notes in
Item 8, included elsewhere in this report. In addition to historical information, the following discussion also contains forward-looking statements

[…]

IFRS for U.S. registrants and private companies, but the extent and timing of adoption remain uncertain. The aforementioned Work Plan and
other SEC published documents have not committed U.S. registrants to adoption or timing of adoption of IFRS. The initial adoption for U.S.
registrants could be as early as December 31, 2015 or 2016, with a transition date of either January 1, 2013 or 2014 for the initial three year
retrospective comparative reporting period. Management applies versions of IFRS for the stand alone financial statements of several of the
operating companies, where required, and continues to assess the potential impact of adopting IFRS on the Company's consolidated financial
statements.

77

Edgar Filing: Interactive Brokers Group, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

89

Table of Contents

 GAAP to NON-GAAP Reconciliation and Footnotes

 IBG, Inc. Consolidated

2010
(In thousands, except shares or per share

amounts)

As Restated
Non-GAAP
Adjustments

Non-GAAP
Financial

Performance
Measures

Income Before Income Taxes:
As reported $337,415

Non-GAAP Adjustments for non-operating activities�
Payments in lieu of dividends on unvested shares of the Company's Class A Common
Stock(a) $9,456

$337,415 $9,456 $346,871

Pre-tax profit margin 37% 38%

Income Tax Expense
As reported $60,281

Non-GAAP Adjustments for non-operating activities�
Income taxes on payments in lieu of dividends(a) $678
The Company's share of taxes payable arising from the payment of dividends by THE AG to
IBG LLC(b) (46,112)
U.S. foreign tax credits for Swiss taxes paid(c) 16,608

$60,281 $(28,826) $31,455

Net Income (loss) attributable to common stockholders
As reported $(9,550)

Non-GAAP Adjustments for non-operating activities�
Payments in lieu of dividends on unvested shares of the Company's Class A Common
Stock(a) $1,010
Income taxes on payments in lieu of dividends(a) (368)
The Company's share of taxes payable arising from the payment of dividends by THE AG to
IBG LLC(b) 46,112
U.S. foreign tax credits for Swiss taxes paid(c) (16,608)

$(9,550) $30,146 $20,596

Earnings per Share:
Basic $(0.23) $0.72 $0.49

Diluted $(0.23) $0.71 $0.48

Weighted Average Shares:
Basic 41,870,926 41,870,926

Diluted 42,498,705 42,498,705

Edgar Filing: Interactive Brokers Group, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

90

(a)
Holders of unvested Class A shares of the Company's common stock were paid $1.79 per share in lieu of the cash dividend paid on
outstanding shares on December 23, 2010. The Company's share of these payments was $1.0 million, on which it realized a tax benefit
of $0.4 million.

78

Edgar Filing: Interactive Brokers Group, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

91

Table of Contents

[…]

redemption value. The excess of redemption value over book value is reported as a direct charge to stockholders' equity (deficit). There is no
effect on total assets or liabilities in the statement of financial condition, or on reported net income attributable to common stockholders.
However, as a result of the classification of IBG Holdings LLC's noncontrolling interests in IBG LLC as redeemable noncontrolling interests,
the calculation of earnings per share was affected, as described below.

123

Edgar Filing: Interactive Brokers Group, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

143

Table of Contents

Interactive Brokers Group, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

(dollars in thousands, except shares and per share amounts, unless otherwise noted)

   The effects of these errors on the Company's consolidated financial statements are as follows (in thousands except shares and per share
amounts):

 Effect on Statement of Comprehensive Income:

   The effects of correcting the error in stock compensation expense on prior years' statements of comprehensive income, excluding
earnings per share which is presented separately below, are as follows:

Previously
reported Adjustments As restated

2009
Employee compensation and benefits $175,827 $6,210 $182,037

Total non-interest expenses $555,847 $6,210 $562,057

Income before income taxes $544,493 $(6,210) $538,283
Income tax expense (benefit) 54,379 (241) 54,138

Net income 490,114 (5,969) 484,145
Less net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 453,912 (5,556) 448,356

Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $36,202 $(413) $35,789

2010
Employee compensation and benefits $200,155 $3,404 $203,559

Total non-interest expenses $581,289 $3,404 $584,693

Income before income taxes $340,819 $(3,404) $337,415
Income tax expense (benefit) 60,413 (132) 60,281

Net income 280,406 (3,272) 277,134
Less net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 289,722 (3,038) 286,684

Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $(9,316) $(234) $(9,550)

 Effect on Earnings Per Share (reported in the Statement of Comprehensive Income):

   As a result of the error affecting redeemable noncontrolling interests described above, pursuant to the requirements of ASC 480-10-S99,
the Company was required to calculate earnings per share using the two-class method to give effect in its calculation of net income available to
common stockholders to the cash redemption feature as an other than fair value redemption feature. For the Company, under U.S. GAAP, this
other than fair value redemption feature is measured by the change in the difference between the fair value of IBG LLC and the fair value of the

[…]

Adjustments to correct errors:
Adjustments to give effect to stock compensation adjustments -   (0.01) (0.01)
Adjustments to give effect to assumed redemptions (0.02) -   (0.07)

Basic earnings (loss) per share, as restated $ 1.39 $ (0.23) $ 0.80

Diluted earnings (loss) per share, as reported in respective years' initial filings $ 1.39 $ (0.22) $ 0.87
Adjustments to correct errors:
Adjustments to give effect to stock compensation adjustments -   (0.01) (0.01)
Adjustments to give effect to assumed redemptions (0.02) -   (0.07)

Diluted earnings (loss) per share, as restated $ 1.37 $ (0.23) $ 0.79

125

Edgar Filing: Interactive Brokers Group, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

146

Table of Contents

Interactive Brokers Group, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

(dollars in thousands, except shares and per share amounts, unless otherwise noted)

   The effects of correcting these errors on the consolidated statements of financial condition as of December 31, 2011 and 2010:

 Effect on the Statement of Financial Condition:

Adjustments

(in thousands)
Previously
reported

Stock
Compensation SIP Stock

Noncontrolling
interests As Restated

December 31, 2010
Other assets (deferred tax assets) $ 479,806 $ 1,271 $ - $ - $ 481,077

Total assets $ 28,498,768 $ 1,271 $ - $ - $ 28,500,039

Accounts payable, accrued expenses
and other liabilities $ 409,757 $ 33,261 $ (104,588) $ - $ 338,430

Total liabilities $ 24,278,281 $ 33,261 $ (104,588) $ - $ 24,206,954

Redeemable noncontrolling interests $ - $ - $ - $ 6,320,849 $ 6,320,849

Equity (deficit):
Stockholders' equity (deficit):
Par value, Class A common stock $ 503 $ - $ (74) $ - $ 429

Additional paid-in capital $ 535,630 $ - $ (131,482) $ (404,148) $ -

Retatined earnings (accumulated
deficit) $ 92,504 $ (2,189) $ - $ (2,121,971) $ (2,031,656)

Treasury stock $ (161,947) $ - $ 142,815 $ - $ (19,132)

Total stockholders' equity (deficit) $ 487,827 $ (2,189) $ 11,259 $ (2,526,119) $ (2,029,222)

Other noncontrolling interests $ 3,732,660 $ (29,801) $ 93,329 $ (3,794,730) $ 1,458

Total equity (deficit) $ 4,220,487 $ (31,990) $ 104,588 $ (6,320,849) $ (2,027,764)

Total liabilities and equity (deficit) $ 28,498,768 $ 1,271 $ - $ - $ 28,500,039

December 31, 2011
Accounts payable, accrued expenses
and other liabilities $ 242,685 $ - $ (125,914) $ - $ 116,771

Total liabilities $ 25,718,324 $ - $ (125,914) $ - $ 25,592,410

Redeemable noncontrolling interests $ - $ - $ - $ 5,269,619 $ 5,269,619

Equity (deficit):
Stockholders' equity (deficit):
Par value, Class A common stock $ 557 $ - $ (97) $ - $ 460

Edgar Filing: Interactive Brokers Group, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

147

Additional paid-in capital $ 596,512 $ - $ (155,102) $ (441,410) $ -

Retatined earnings (accumulated
deficit) $ 138,701 $ - $ - $ (603,839) $ (465,138)

Treasury stock $ (183,022) $ - $ 169,712 $ - $ (13,310)

Total stockholders' equity (deficit) $ 571,235 $ - $ 14,513 $ (1,045,249) $ (459,501)

Other noncontrolling interests $ 4,114,806 $ - $ 111,401 $ (4,224,370) $ 1,837

Total equity (deficit) $ 4,686,041 $ - $ 125,914 $ (5,269,619) $ (457,664)

126

Edgar Filing: Interactive Brokers Group, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

148

Table of Contents

Interactive Brokers Group, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

(dollars in thousands, except shares and per share amounts, unless otherwise noted)

 Effect on the Statement of Changes in Equity:

   The following information is provided to facilitate readers' understanding of the effects of these errors over the time periods reported in
the statement of changes in equity:

(in thousands, except for share amounts)
Previously
reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As of December 31, 2008

Par value $ 453 $ (37) $ 416
Additional paid-in capital 485,837 (485,837) -
Treasury stock (117,550) 88,105 (29,445)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 141,207 (2,043,825) (1,902,618)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 3,907 - 3,907

Total stockholders' equity (deficit) 513,854 (2,441,594) (1,927,740)

Other noncontrolling interests 3,894,207 (3,893,267) 940

Total equity (deficit) $ 4,408,061 $ (6,334,861) $ (1,926,800)

Redeemable noncontrolling interests $ - $ 6,396,770 $ 6,396,770

As of December 31, 2009

Par value $ 478 $ (57) $ 421
Additional paid-in capital 528,586 (528,586) -
Treasury stock (142,441) 118,570 (23,871)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 177,409 (1,521,711) (1,344,302)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 10,914 - 10,914

Total stockholders' equity (deficit) 574,946 (1,931,784) (1,356,838)

Other noncontrolling interests 4,302,185 (4,301,004) 1,181

Total equity (deficit) $ 4,877,131 $ (6,232,788) $ (1,355,657)

Redeemable noncontrolling interests $ - $ 6,318,396 $ 6,318,396

As of December 31, 2010

Par value $ 503 $ (74) $ 429
Additional paid-in capital 535,630 (535,630) -
Treasury stock (161,947) 142,815 (19,132)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 92,504 (2,124,160) (2,031,656)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 21,137 - 21,137

Total stockholders' equity (deficit) 487,827 (2,517,049) (2,029,222)

Other noncontrolling interests 3,732,660 (3,731,202) 1,458

Edgar Filing: Interactive Brokers Group, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

149

Total equity (deficit) $ 4,220,487 $ (6,248,251) $ (2,027,764)

Redeemable noncontrolling interests $ - $ 6,320,849 $ 6,320,849

As of December 31, 2011

Par value $ 557 $ (97) $ 460
Additional paid-in capital 596,512 (596,512) -
Treasury stock (183,022) 169,712 (13,310)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 138,701 (603,839) (465,138)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 18,487 - 18,487

Total stockholders' equity (deficit) 571,235 (1,030,736) (459,501)

Other noncontrolling interests 4,114,806 (4,112,969) 1,837

Total equity (deficit) $ 4,686,041 $ (5,143,705) $ (457,664)

Redeemable noncontrolling interests $ - $ 5,269,619 $ 5,269,619

*

127

Edgar Filing: Interactive Brokers Group, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

150

Table of Contents

 SUPPLEMENTARY DATA

 Unaudited Quarterly results

   The Company's unaudited quarterly results for 2011 and 2010 reflect the consolidated operating results of IBG, Inc and its subsidiaries,
with earnings per share restated for 2011 and 2010 for the effect of the redeemable noncontrolling interests error and 2010 restated for the effect
of the stock compensation expense error (Note 21 to the consolidated financial statements):